BARBARIANS
within
the GATES of
ROME

A Study of Roman
Military Policy and the
Barbarians, ca. 375-425 a.p.

Thomas S. Burns

Indiana University Press
Bloomington and Indianapolis



CONTENTS

Preface
xi

Introduction
xitf

1
Valentinian, Valens, and the Battle of Adrianople

I

2

Theodosius in Action
43

3
Concluding the Gothic Wars
73

4
Barbarians and Civil War
92

5

Stilicho’s Transalpine Recruitment Areas
Irz2

vii



Contents

6

Four Generals
148

7
Alaric and Stilicho: Working Together
183

8
The Sack of Rome

224

9

The Settlement of 418:
Constantine, Constantius, Athaulf, Wallia, and Rome

247

Conclusion
280

Emperors and Principal Usurpers, 284—455
285

Chronological Qutline
287

Notes
293

Bibliography
378

Index
408



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

1. “Hut-type” coin of Constans

2. Tetrarchic medallion from Lyon

3. Typical urban defenses in the Thracian area in late antiquity

4. Gold ingot from Feldioara, Romania

5. The insignias of Comites sacrarum largitionum from the Notitia dignitatum

6. Obelisk base of Theodosius the Great (erected in the Hippodrome in
Constantinople)

7. Depiction of villa rustica from the era of the Principate

8. Late Roman farmstead near WefBling, Germany, in the era of
Valentinian I

9. Types of late Roman “onion-topped” fibulae

10. Siliqua of Constantine III

11. Depiction of Goldberg near Tiirkheim in the era of Valentinian I
12-13. Frauenberg near Weltenburg

14. Depiction of a late Roman soldier from Straubing-Azlburg

15. Two-layer sardonyx cameo showing Emperor Honorius and Empress
Maria

16. Both panels of an ivory diptych with Stilicho, Serena, and Eucherius
17. Solidi of a) Honorius, b) Galla Placidia, and c) Priscus Attalus

18. Solidus of Constantius III

I2
14
21
5I
66
90

II3

124

125
127
136
141
142

160

222
248

250



-
e

-
-

I R I N

LIST OF MAPS:

Dioceses and Provinces of the Roman Empire in the Fourth and
Fifth Centuries a.p.

Late Roman Balkan Roads and Provinces

Production and Discovery Sites of Gold Ingots

Roman Frontier and Hinterland, Lauriacum to Singidunum
The Late Roman Danube-Iller-R hine Frontier and Hinterland

. Hilltop Fortifications beyond the Upper Rhine and Danube Rivers

. Late Roman Greece

The Rhine and Late Roman Gaul
Northern Italy and the Late Roman Alpine Passes

Provinces of Late Roman Iberia

. Late Roman Iberia

20
51
97
120
131
157
211
226
252

253



